

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEALII MAKEKAU, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners*,  
*v.*

THE STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*,

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Robert D. Popper  
*Counsel of Record*  
Eric W. Lee  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
[rpopper@judicialwatch.org](mailto:rpopper@judicialwatch.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

Dated: February 24, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I.    Introduction .....	2
II.    Legal Framework .....	4
A.    Fee Awards in Civil Rights Cases .....	4
B.    Injunctions Pursuant to the All Writs Act .....	5
III.    History of This Litigation .....	6
A.    Facts Giving Rise to the Underlying Claims .....	6
B.    Facts Occurring After the Case was Filed .....	7

C. Petitioners' Motion for Attorney's Fees.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....13	
I. The Opinion Below Conflicts with Court Precedents Requiring the Merits to Be Considered When Granting Injunctions Under the All Writs Act. ....	14
II. The Court Should Clarify the Meaning of a "Material Alteration of the Legal Relationship of the Parties" In the Context of Preliminary Relief. ....	21
III. This Case is Important.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPENDIX A .....	1a
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, November 26, 2019, <i>Makekau v.</i> <i>Hawaii</i> , 943 F.3d 1200.....	1a
Order Overruling Objections and Adopting Findings and Recommendation to Deny Plaintiffs' Amended Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Related Non-Taxable Expenses, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86577 (D. Haw. June 6, 2017) .....	24a
Findings and Recommendation to Deny Plaintiffs' Amended Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Related Non-Taxable Expenses Under L.R. Civ. 54.31, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87424 (D. Haw. Feb. 24, 2017) .....	39a
Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion to Voluntarily Dismiss Complaint, ECF No. 141, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165064 (D. Haw. Nov. 30, 2016).....	53a
Opinion Dismissing Preliminary Injunction Appeal as Moot, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, August 29, 2016, <i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 .....	60a
Order Granting Injunction Pending Appellate Review, Supreme Court of the United States, December 2, 2015, 136 S. Ct. 581 .....	73a

Order Granting Injunction Pending Appellate Review, Justice Anthony M. Kennedy, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 7363 (Nov. 27, 2015) .....	74a
Order Denying Injunction Pending Appeal, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, November 19, 2015, USCA No. 15-17134 .....	75a
Order Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Doc. No. 47, <i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Haw. 2015) .....	77a
APPENDIX B .....	140a
Notice of Appeal, July 5, 2017 (ECF No. 175).....	140a
Complaint, August 13, 2015 (ECF No. 1).....	142a
Excerpts from Na'i Aupuni Press Release, March 16, 2016 (ECF No. 152-6) .....	177a
Excerpts from Na'i Aupuni Press Release, December 15, 2015 (ECF No. 152-3) .....	178a
Excerpts from Na'i Aupuni Press Release, November 30, 2015 (ECF No. 170-6).....	180a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 136 S. Ct. 922 (2016) .....	11
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>West Virginia Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	5
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972) .....	6
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 25
<i>Dunn v. McNabb</i> , 138 S. Ct. 369 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fishman v. Schaeffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) .....	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	5, 20
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 23

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kan. Judicial Watch v. Stout,</i> 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	27
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) .....	22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2017) .....	14, 15
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	6
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	3, 9, 26
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 146 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9

<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Texas State Teachers Assn. v. Garland Independent School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	5, 23
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....	16, 17
<i>U.S. v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	18, 19
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23, 24
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Williams v. Alioto</i> , 625 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	9, 14, 21, 27
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	23

*Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....17, 18

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....*passim*

**Federal Regulations**

43 C.F.R. § 50.1 .....8

43 C.F.R. § 50.10 .....8

43 C.F.R. § 50.12 .....8

**State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

HAW. CONST. art. XII, § 5 .....6

HAW. REV. STAT. § 10H-2 .....6

HAW. REV. STAT. § 10H-3 .....6

HAW. REV. STAT. § 10H-4 .....7

**Other Authorities**

H.R. REP. No. 94-1558 (1976) .....	21-22
S. REP. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	4-5, 25
SUP. CT. R. 10(c) .....	4, 13
